## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Sty	lesheet	Version	v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Confirmatory Assignment					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
Gerard G. Medioni				09/05/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Geometrix Inc.							
Street Address:	1590 The Alameda							
Internal Address:	dress: Suite 200							
City:	San Jose							
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA							
Postal Code:	95126							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number								
		71032						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 6174430004								
Phone:								
Email: gdimeo@sunsteinlaw.com								
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
Correspondent Name: Samuel J. Petuchowski								
Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street								
Address Line 2: Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP								
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2948/122					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Samuel J. Petuchowski					
Total Attachments: 2 source=gad2948_012_Medioni to Geometrix#page1.tif source=gad2948_012_Medioni to Geometrix#page2.tif								

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), which confirms an assignment which took place on September 5, 2006, and effective as of that day, is made by and between Gérard G. Medioni (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and Geometrix Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of California (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

In consideration of the value received and the mutual covenants of the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. <u>Background</u>. Assignor assigned his interest in the invention disclosed in US patent entitled "Method and apparatus for generating 3D face models from one camera", US Patent no. 7,103,211 issued September 5, 2006 (the "Patent"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, to the Assignee on September 5, 2006. Assignor now confirms his assignment of the Patent to Assignee and Assignee confirms that it accepted such assignment on the terms and conditions set forth in this Assignment.

2. <u>Grant</u>. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, his entire right, title and interest in and the Patent, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with or claim priority from any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past, present, and future infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that he will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the Patent, and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

3. <u>Recordal</u>. To the extent required under applicable law or otherwise necessary, Assignor herewith authorizes Assignee to apply for the recordal of the assignment of the Patent and to request the patent offices in the territories concerned to issue to the Assignee any and all documents covering the Patent.

PATENT REEL: 028787 FRAME: 0291 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

6.

Date: August 7, 2012

Gérard G. Medioni

## **DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE**

The above named Assignee, GEOMETRIX, INC,, a California corporation, hereby declares that as of September 5, 2006, it accepted the Patent, including all goodwill of the business symbolized by such Patent including all rights to recover past, present and future damages for infringement, assigned to it by Gérard G. Medioni (Assignor), pursuant to the foregoing Confirmatory Assignment.

GEOMETRIX, INC

By:

Name: David West Title: CEO

Date: August 7, 2012

**RECORDED: 08/14/2012**